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APPLICATION NC AP 9431

Dated May 25, 19 53.
Received June 2, 19 53.
Granted September 15, 19 53

MEMBERSHIP N2 9431

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

Name of applicant... Bobert Lowell Bien Chapter Central Valley, of Ca
Address of applicant .263Q0.Foothill Drive,. Carmichael, Celifornia .
Applicant proposed byGordon Stafford and___Silvio Barovetto

Application ri%eévleg)!l)ith Ch'eiCk ‘Pr $$;..l-55?;%%-;-:--;-.qp. ® 9 9 00088 9SG e e ?ﬂey' 36, 129%
Application %XHK¥d for correction..{additional payment of $5.00) 19 .

Application in due order on August 17, 19 53
Record of registration, Form 839, Sent. Na. Yo.durie 12,19 53, Received. JULY 6, 19 53

Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

(a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on........_... July. 15, e 19.53 on June 15, 19 53.
(b) Form 812, 30-day extension ending on... August 17, 19.23, on July 15, 1953,
Acknowledgments to applicant, progesens, and chapter on June 15, 19 5.
Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission
or that application be denied received on 19
No report from chapter executive committee on hugust 17, 19 53.
Application sent to The Board of Examiners 0m. ..cocooeeeoeoceoooeeeeemeen.. September 1, 79 53
The Board of Examiners reported on aj;plication on September 1, 79 53
Applicant was admitted on , Septamber 15, 19 53,
Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter omsdderturs
XOX ATOPRIEXK on September 15, 19 53.
Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $........oeeeeer......
returned to applicant on 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Robert Lowell Bien
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Central Valley of Calif. Chapter.

19

Date September 15, 53"

Secretary




APPLICATION NQ

INSTRUCTIONS

Type in all information carefully and
sign with ink,

Mail this original and check for $15.00
to The Secretary, The American Institute
of Architects, 1741 New York Avenue,
N. W., Washington 6, D. C.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local Chapter of The
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE
quoted, or published without

Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is Robert Lowell Bien

2.1ama natural citizen of the United States.

6. T desire to be 2 member of the Central Valley of Califormia

Chapter.

7. 1 declare that I will comply with the By-laws; and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that I understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this

form and its attachments.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named. I

am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

9. T enclose my check for $15.00, for admission fee and the first-year’s annual dues, of which $1.00
is for a year’s subscription to the Bulletin of The American Institute of Architects. Itis my under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $10.00 will be returned to me, and $5.00 retained

by The Institute as an examination fee.

20 403

Nifert Lonetl Sornon

Applicant sign full name in ink
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth June 29, 1923 Place of birth  ifew kochelle, iiew York
11.(a) I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

New Yark

(6) I passed the State Board Examination in the following-named states:

New York

(¢) 1 hold Certificate No............. —of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION
12.(a) I attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
Name of Schkool, Collegs, University Lecation . '}":.l:{ Grr:i.l'a:olu Dagree
Stuyvesant High School New York, N.Y« 4 1940 Technical
Cornell University Ithaca, H.Y. 5 1949 be.Arch.

NeYs Structural Institute ew York, Hesle 1 1950

(6) I have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
the following-named countries:

& Prize, Central N.Y., Chapter AIA, Competition, 1948

Traveled in: Canada, Philippine Islands, Okinawa

-

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

From

To

Shreve, Lamb & Harmon, New York May 1938 Sept 1938 Apprentice
Sylvan Bien, New York May 1939 Sept 1939 Jr Dritsman

do Jan 1940 Sept 1940 do

do May 1941 Sept 1941 do
Alflred Hopkins iAssoc,New York May 1942 July 1942 do
UeSs Engineers,iisYoFe0aite July 1942 Jan 1943 Draftsman
UeSe Army dJan 1943 Feb 1946
Sylvan Bien, lew York Feb 1946 Sept 1946 Draftsman
Cornell Univ Housing Hesearch Dept Oct 1946 liay 1949 Designer
Sylvan Bien, New York June 1949 May 1951 Des & Principal
Leonard P, Starks, Sacramento May 1951 aug 1952 Draftsman
Gordon Stafford, 3acramento Aug 1952 resent Sr Draftsman

2.




PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. T list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

From To

Sylvan Sien, Architect, ilew York Sept 1950 May 1951

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

15, I list below other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest.

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
16. Member of Institute from to
17. Junior of Institute from to

18. Associate of Central Valley of California  Chapter from Aug '51to present

19. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
20. Student Associate of Chapter from to
21. Member of State Organization in New York from 1950 to present

~

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

(The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made hereinabove by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession, and I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

J—
I have known the applicant for LWO years. I have known the applicant for years.

Signed %‘l&k S ngnengé&fQ_...
Propour

Prayo:a
/D241
4 Jddre.u /

% 3 7




RECEIVED
JUN1 81953
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS TS
Tue Octacon, WasHINGTON, D. C. RSP R I 112
Office of The Secretary ) b

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF

Robert Lowell. Bien .- Carmichael, California
(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

BoOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Albany, New York

Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date........... June 12,...19.53. oLz, Co o).

Secretary

-

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Y.es

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?. .} .£.S..........or by exempnon?
3. What was the scope of the examination? Architectural Desi gn. .= a0

History.-& Thporv of Architecture =75 Archlnaatnnal Engineering-75
/-\T'r'h'lrpr-fura] Practice. & Eculnment -

4. What was the period of the examination?. J:k....._...dayl Written examination..... .36 ............. hours; Oral examina-
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tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
eeeeemeseneenenemees 1E 80, give Certificate NoOwoocoooaeecrerenne. —

6. Date of faxxadtpaonx..June.. 30,1950, " No.....H2L3 In it current?.. Y.&S....

license L}c%
¢H /7y

(Signature ohSxobaxyot By Chief
New York State Education Department - Bureau

Date....Julv..3 19.53 of Profesgional Fxaminations & Registration
4 7
(Name of Board)




Administration Building
1735 New York Avenue, N. W. 5

Dear Sir: June 15, 1953

Your application for corporate membership in The American
Institute of Architects has been received with your check 1
for $15.00 attached. Your desire to become a member is
apprecisted ty The Board.

Your attention is czlled to a revision in the amount of the
admission fee effective January 1, 1953, which has been in-
creesed from $5.00 to $10.00.

Your application is in due order, therefore, except for the
additional $#5.00 payment required. As soon &s that is re-
ceived, The Secretery will do everything he can to expedite
progress of your application.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary

CWD/fhg
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Nr. Robert Lowsll Bien
2630 Yoothill Drive
Carmichael, California




ROBERT L. BIEN

ARCHITECT . Ba3L

2630 Foothill Drive
Carwmichael, California

13 July 1953

Anmerican Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, Hli,
Washington 6, D.C.

Mr George Bain Cummings, Secretary

Dear Sir:

In response to your letter dated June 15, 1953 I am
enclosing check for $5.00 to cover the increase in the admission

fee.
truly yo
(oled [ e

ROB&RT L.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ' COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Administration Bullding
1735 Rew York Avenue, K. W.

o July 16, 1953
. ‘Dur lr. Biom

This is te acknowlodga ami thank you for your letter of
-July: 13, 1953, wherein you enclosed a check in the amount
of $5.00 to cover the balange of the admission fee in
connection with your pending sppliocetion for corporate |
- membership in The Institute and its Central Valley Chepter |
-of California.

We wish to advise that your applicatiom is in due order

and as soon a8 the Becretary is in a position to proesed
toward election you will be notifiled pro-ptly of the rlsult
of the Boardt!s action on your spplication.

8inesrely yours, N

T

8ecretary to
The Board of Examiners

Mr. aob.” Lc Bi‘n
2630 Foothill Drive
Carmichael, Cslifornia

FEO/ny |
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(File to Mrs. Miller,
with cheé€k)
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September 15, 1953

K, Robert Lowell Bies, A.X.A.
2630 Poothill Brive

Dear Sir:

I am pleased to inform you that your application for membership

in The Institute was acted on favorably by The Board of Directors
and that you were admitted to corporate membership in The Institute
and assigned as indicated below.

You vill be a member of the listed organizations, unless you later
transfer therefrem, until your membership in The Institute terminates.

Your certificate of membership, duly executed Ly the Officers of
The Institute, will be sent in due course.

The Board of Directors welcomes you to membership in The Institute,
and my office is at your service to the extent of its powers.

The Policies of The Institute are developad largely from sctivities
within the chapters snd Stete organizations. By taking an active part
in their affairs, you will contribute to the adavencement of the objects
of The Institute and will incrsase the benefits to be derived from
Institute membership.

I bespeak your active cooperation. .

Sincerely yours,

Secretary

ASSIGNIENTS,

Chapter: Centrsl Valley Chapter, of Califorania, A.l.A.
State Organization: California Comell of Architects, A.l1.A.
Effective Tate: Beptember 15, 195)

GBC/fhg

Enclosures:
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) THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington 6, D.C.

.

THE OCTAGON

Inter-Office Communication November 23, 1953
, 1S

T0: F,S5.Gervais

FROM: L.S.Miller

In a letter from Robert Lowell Bien, ATA, 33 West
46th, St., New York 19, N.Y, he said,"I wish to be re-
assigned from the Central Valley Chapter of California

to the New York Chapter."

W
S Ciiie y iﬁ//”////fﬁ




A.1. 4. Form S101
500—12-52

[

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1741 New York AveNug, N. W.
WasningToN 6, D. C.

December 10, 1953

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Effective Date - December 1, 1953

TO: Transferred Member: Mr. Robert lowell Bien, bL.T A,
33 VWest L6th Street
New York 19, New York

Secretary of Chapter Mr, Richerd A. Kimball, Secretary
To Which Member is New York Chapter, A.I.ZA.
Transferred 115 Bust 4Oth Street
New York 16, New York
Secretary of Chapter HMr. &lbert B, Thﬂmas’ Secre'b&l‘y'
From Whick Member CentruelVslley Chapter of Culifornie, i.I.%.
Is Transferred 718 Alhsmbra Boulevard

Sacremento, Californie

In accordance with Chapter II, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

~

Sincerely wours, .
SECRETARY

Coples to the Secretzries,
California Council of Arcnitects, A.I.4,
New York State Association of Architects,a.I.t.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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FINE POSNER & TOFEL acneas 5905 plecs

ATTORNEYS AT LAW W /fl

) 5677 t7

516 FIFTH AVENUE

',«? sy %3 NEW YORK 36, N.Y.
é6f /7<7 —
e

OXFORD 7-1454
¢ [‘f
7

November 2, 1967

American Institute Architects
1735 New York Avenue N.W,
Washington D,C. 20006

Gentlemen:

We have been retained by Mr. Robert L. Bien to assist in
resolving the difficult financial circumstances in which
he presently finds himself and of which you are probably
aware. To avoid incurring any other indebtedness, Mr.
Bien has ceased operating from his office at 200 Park
Avenue South, New York City.

In order to apprise you and other of Mr. Bien's creditors
of his current financial condition and of his plans and
prospects for resolving claims against him, it is our in-
tention to meet with you and all other creditors (or their
attorneys) at 11 o'clock A.M., Friday, November 10, 1967.
Arrangements have been made to hold the meeting in a con-
ference room at Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, 350
Park Avenue, New York, New York, (12th Floor). At that
time, we, together with Mr. Bien, hope to be in a position
to explain this unpleasant situation, to answer any ques-
tions you may have and to discuss the possibility of re-
solving all problems to the satisfaction of all concerned.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Your attendance at the meeting at the time and place indi-
cated above would be very much appreciated, and we look

forward to seeing you then. Should you have any questions
in the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me. i

Very truly yours,

FINE POSNER & TOFEL ' ’

By

ROBERT ﬁf TOFEL i
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon ® 1735 New York Avenue, N. W.  Washington 6, D. C. & EXecutive 3-7050

Movember 6, 1967

: o \:v
L
A i

Mr. Robert L. Tofel N/
Fine Posner & Tofel "“"“
516 Fifth Avenus

New York 36, New York

Dear Mr. Tofel: ‘
We have received y /r letter dated November 2md about the
meuwbership of MNx. ert L. Bien, AJA.

'\\ P, —

orary financial difficulty

and wishes to remain in the AIA, he cught to write to the

Rew York Chapter requesting it to consider recommending that

bis dues in arrears to Kationmal AIA be waived; or, if he is

not practicing architecture at this time and does not wish

to continue as a corporate member, he may still request that

his dues be waived 30 that his resignation may be accepted without
any outstanding dues owing the AIA and his Chapter.

We might add, for his informatioa, that if he does not request
special consideration through his Chapter, and if his membership
is terminated for nonpayment of 1967 dues, this will {n no
mauner act as a barrier to his reapplication, should he ever
reapply, except that the outstanding dues would be required upon
reapplication. Moreover, the dues records of corporate mesbers
are genesally confidential and are not reported to credit
agencies, etc. -~ nor are lawsuits ever initiated by the Institute
on account of dues indebtednessd.

Should you or Mr. Biea wish to pursue the procedure explained
in the first paragraph, please address your request to the
Executive Committee, New York Chapter, 115 East 40th St.,
New York, New York 10016, statimg your reasons why Mr. Biea

~ cannot pay his dues and wishes to have them waived. Such request
will be given prompt comsideration and actionm.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

cc: Exec.-Secty., New York Chapter






